than the Namibia Dollar and/or the South African Rand, the Company
generally adopts a policy to hedge its foreign currency commitments

where possible. The Company is also exposed to foreign currency
movements with regards to certain regional Power Purchase Agreements
(PPAs) and Power Sales Agreements (PSA) which are hedged for the
duration of the agreement and reviewed on a continuous basis.

Recognised assets and liabilities

Changes in the fair value of forward exchange contracts that economically
hedge monetary assets and liabilities in foreign currencies and for which
no hedge accounting can be applied are recognised in profit or loss.

Due to the fact that no hedge effectiveness test is performed all fair value
movements on the currency and interest rate swaps are recognised in
profit or loss as part of net financing costs.

A change of 100 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/(decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below:

103

N
A

M
PO

W
ER A

N
N

UA
L REPO

RT 30 JUN
E 2011

GROUP

The currency position at 30 June 2011 is set below

in thousands of Namibia Dollar   N$   ZAR   US$   Euro   GBP   SEK  Total

Assets
Other financial assets -  -  76,409  65,968 - - 142,377
Loans receivable 47,748  -  148,053  - - - 195,801
Trade and other receivables 448,424  -  37,573  - - - 485,997
Current investments 1,165,696  540,000  -  - - - 1,705,696
Cash and cash equivalents 153,312  766,756  147,842  25 27 - 1,067,962

1,815,180  1,306,756  409,877  65,993 27 - 3,597,833
Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (306,861) (1,932,521)  - (297,165) (155,620) - (2,692,167)
Other financial liabilities -  (2,452)  (21,342)  (78,650) - (4,206) (106,650)
Trade and other payables (488,090) (95,636) (37,448) (250) - - (621,424)
Non current retention creditors (7,047)  -  -  - - - (7,047)

(801,998) (2,030,609) (58,790) (376,065) (155,620) (4,206) (3,427,288)

Gross statement of financial position exposure 1,013,182 (723,853) 351,087 (310,072) (155,593) (4,206) 170,545
Next year’s forecast sales 2,616,199  -  -  - - - 2,616,199
Next year’s forecast purchases -  (555,618)  (541,509)  - - - (1,097,127)
Gross exposure 3,629,381 (1,279,471) (190,422) (310,072) (155,593) (4,206) 1,689,617
Foreign exchange contracts -  -  90,838  12,616 - 36,625 140,079
Net exposure 3,629,381 (1,279,471) (99,584) (297,456) (155,593) 32,419 1,829,696

The estimated sales and purchases include transactions for the next 12 months.

The currency position at 30 June 2010 is set below
Assets
Other financial assets -  -  288,820  68,243 - - 357,063
Loans receivable 10,429  -  236,689  - - - 247,118
Trade and other receivables 459,969  -  12,365  - - 10,494 482,828
Current investments 1,695,591  1,190,000  -  - - - 2,885,591
Cash and cash equivalents 99,623  7,071  82,515  14 29 - 189,252

2,265,612 1,197,071 620,389 68,256 29 10,494 4,161,852
Liabilities
Interest bearing loans and borrowings (309,499)  (793,749)  -  (1,489,725) (179,462) - (2,772,435)
Other financial liabilities -  (2,496)  (313,180)  (66,443) - - (382,119)
Trade and other payables (389,074)  (37,379)  (38,735)  (39,738) 1,663 - (503,263)
Non current retention creditors (25,698)  -  -  - - (21,014) (46,712)

(724,271) (833,624) (351,915) (1,595,906) (177,799) (21,014) (3,704,529)

Gross statement of financial position exposure 1,541,341  363,447  268,474  (1,527,649) (177,770) (10,520) 457,323
Next year’s forecast sales 2,138,953  -  11,581  - - - 2,150,534
Next year’s forecast purchases -  (457,865)  (550,051)  - - - (1,007,916)
Gross exposure 3,680,294  (94,418)  (269,996)  (1,527,649) (177,770) (10,520) 1,599,941
Foreign exchange contracts -  - 209,987  155,210 - 155,511 520,708
Net exposure 3,680,294 (94,418) (60,009) (1,372,439) (177,770) 144,991 2,120,649

The estimated sales and purchases include transactions for the next 12 months.

for the year ended 30 June 2011

notes to the FInanCIal statements

Currency translation rates : 30 June 2011
1 ZAR N$1.0
1 SEK N$0.9
1 US Dollar N$6.8
1 Euro N$9.8
1 GBP N$10.9

Currency translation rates : 30 June 2010
1 ZAR N$1.0
1 SEK N$1.0
1 US Dollar N$7.7
1 Euro N$9.4
1 GBP N$11.5

30. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

N
A

M
PO

W
ER

 A
N

N
UA

L
RE

PO
RT

 3
0

JU
N

E
20

11

104

COMPANY

The currency position at 30 June 2011 is set below

in thousands of Namibia Dollar   N$   ZAR   US$   Euro   GBP   SEK  Total